The carrying amounts of the Group entities’ foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary

liabilities at the reporting date are as follows:

(i)	 Currency risk

Several subsidiaries of the Company have certain foreign currency bank balances and refundable

earnest money, which expose the Group to foreign currency risk. Management has closely monitored

foreign exchange exposure and will undertake procedures necessary to mitigate the currency risk.

Monetary assets

2023 2022

HK$’000 HK$’000

US$ 410 9,657

EURO (“EUR”) 48 29

GBP 589 636

RMB 31 –

CAD 27,725 64,632

Sensitivity analysis

The Group is mainly exposed to effects of fluctuation in US$, EUR, GBP, RMB and CAD.

The functional currency of the respective group entities is HK$. The Group’s exposure to the currency

risk of US$ is limited because HK$ is pegged to US$. The Group’s exposure to the currency risk of

RMB, EUR and GBP is not material.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 5% (2022: 5%) increase or decrease in HK$

against CAD. 5% (2022: 5%) is the sensitivity rate used and represents management’s assessment of

the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates.

Impact of CAD

2023 2022

HK$’000 HK$’000

5% appreciation of the functional currency:

Increase in post-tax loss for the year

(2022: decrease in post-tax profit for the year) (1,158) (2,698)

5% depreciation of the functional currency:

Decrease in post-tax loss for the year

(2022: increase in post-tax profit for the year) 1,158 2,698

ITC PROPERTIES GROUP LIMITED152

For the year ended 31 March 2023

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

33.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

(b)	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

Market risk (Continued)

(ii)	 Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to fair value interest rate risk in relation to the fixed-rate amount due from a

joint venture, fixed-rate other loan receivables and fixed-rate lease liabilities as set out in Notes 18, 20

and 27, respectively.

The Group is also exposed to cash flow interest rate risk in relation to bank balances, variable-rate